
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

 

APPLICATION OF PERMIAN RESOURCES  

OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

      CASE NO. 24963 

OPPOSE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE 

AER BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE AND REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL AND REQUEST 
FOR SANCTIONS 

American Energy Resources LLC (“AER”) hereby submits this Oppose motion to strike, and AER 

brief in support of motion to strike and request for dismissal of the entirety of the applicants 

application and to further request for sanctions, for the following reasons:  

1)    Oppose, Oil Conservation Division records indicate that Permian Resources Operating LLC file 

compulsory pooling application November 04, 2024. 

2)  Oppose, American Energy Resources LLC, filed and entry of appearance on November 27, 2024 

with notice of competing development plans and notice of objection to the Permian case.  

 3)  In response to Paula Vance multiple statements in her specific brief support:  

(a) Oppose, Paul Vance statement that Permian response with a motion to strike the same 

day. 

 Permian Resources Operating LLC, attorney Paula Vance, in fact was instructed by the 

Hearing Examiner Gregory Chakilian, during the hearing, to file a motion to strike 

American Energy Resources LLC from the case by the end of the same day.  

(b) Oppose, Paula Vance statement that American Energy Resources does not own an 

interest in the proposed horizontal well spacing unit and therefore was not entitled to 

enter an appearance or object to the pooling proceedings.  

Paula Vance statement is without merit, standing, or burden of proof and is nothing 

more than hearsay and not admissible evidence with no evidentiary proof to make such 

a claim withstanding to be considered or to be allowed into evidence.  



(c) Oppose, Paula Vance statement and lease index and certificate of merger from the state 

of New Mexico exhibit (a) and that Permian Resources Operating LLC responded to 

American Energy Resources LLC claim that Permian Resources Operating LLC did not 

own an interest in the proposed development, showing that it owned over 90% of the 

working interests.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, lease index and certificate of merger from the state 

of New Mexico exhibit (a) is willful sleight of hand to undermine the Division, with no 

factual burden of proof provided to show the merger in fact contained interests in the 

existing pool. Permian Resources Operating LLC owns no interest in the proposed pool.  

4) Oppose, Paula Vance statement is too Vague stating American Energy had a variety of diƯerent 

claims. American Energy Resources LLC, third party landman Lindsey Sandoval at Mclind Land 

Services L.L.C., did attest to Jonathan Samaniego does own an interest in the proposed pool.  

5)  Oppose, Paula Vance statements, that the examiner set a hearing for December 5, 2024, to test 

evidence, and that Permian Resources landman Collin Christian reached out to American Energy 

Resources LLC to try to understand the bases of the interest claim and that Samaniego was 

uncooperative.  

American Energy Resources LLC, requested from Paula Vance information on well heirs leases and 

Paula Vance was very uncooperative and in fact filed a malicious motion to strike with no burden of 

proof, standing, or merit.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, requested of the hearing examiner to have the hearing on 

December 5, 2024. The examiner accepted Jonathan Samaniego deed into evidence and requested 

if there was an existing oil and gas lease, The examiner set a new date December 19 to discuss 

whether the tract of land and interests owned by Jonathan Samaniego is leased or unleased,  

Under the procedure of Discovery, it is not obligated of a party to provide the other party with readily 

available Public Information that is available for everyone to view, located at the Eddy County 

Clerk’s OƯice, Carlsbad, NM 88220, For the Division, Permian Resources Operating LLC its 

employees, or (SEG) to not do the land work required and to rely on American Energy Resources 

LLC to provide evidence oƯ the record while the two parties are both making separate 

determinations to present at hearing is unethical and unjust. American Energy Resources is only 

obligated with the duty and burden of proof of proving its case, and is in no way responsible for 



providing readily available  Public Information to an opposing party, especially when the hearing 

examiner directed Permian Resources LLC, to research and make its own summary.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC violated the Hearing Examiners order to research and file a 

summary.  

6) American Energy Resources LLC, landman Linsey Sandoval at Mcland Land Services L.L.C. did 

provide the deed assigning all interests to Jonathan Samaniego.  

7) Oppose, the hearing examiner instructed both parties to conduct research into whether Jonathan 

Samaniego interests are leased or unleased.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, has failed with the hearing examiners order and instead has 

acting malicious toward American Energy Resources LLC, in its second attempt to motion to strike 

American Energy Resources LLC, from the record with no legal basis, grounds, standing, or judicial 

merit. 

Oppose to Paula Vance argument that there is no interest held by American Energy Resources LLC 

in this acreage and a gap in title appears to exist for the tax deed to Jonathan Samaniego.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, third party land man (SEG) to bring forth unfinished, inaccurate, 

incomplete land work to present as evidence to disqualify American Energy Resources interests is 

unjust and unethical and must be only heard as hearsay as it is not admissible evidence, under the 

procedure of law.  

1)Permian Resources Operating LLC, third party landman David SchoeƯler at SchoeƯler Energy 

Group (SEG) has failed to follow procedure. Permian Resources Operating LLC, third party landman 

David SchoeƯler at SchoeƯler Energy Group (SEG) sworn statement was not notarized or signed by 

an attorney as required by 19.15.4.12(A)(1)(C) and NMRA 1-007. 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, third party landman David SchoeƯler at SchoeƯler Energy 

Group (SEG), signed the sworn statement, and did not have the sworn statement notarized or 

signed by an attorney. Permian Resources Operating LLC continues to act in bad faith by not 

following proper procedure as required of 19.15.4.12(A)(1)(C) that applicants shall provide with all 

submittals, sworn and notarized statements. 



Permian Resources Operating LLC, unnotarized sworn statement by David SchoeƯler and 

SchoeƯler Energy Group (SEG), was not signed by an attorney to justly allow the sworn statement of 

(SEG) to be admissible as evidence. NMRA 1-007 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, third party landman (SEG) to bring forth unfinished, inaccurate, 

incomplete land work as its evidence to disqualify American Energy Resources LLC interest, is 

brought forth in bad faith eƯorts with great disrespect to American Energy Resources LLC the 

eƯected party whose correlative rights  are being unethically eƯected, and for Permian Resources 

Operating LLC to continually make unethical unjustly willful attempts to cloud American Energy 

resources LLC  title and the entire title in the proposed pool.   

 

10)  

American Energy Resources LLC, has in fact signed a lease with Jonathan Samaniego and recorded 

said oil and gas lease at the Eddy County, New Mexico assessor clerks’ oƯice.  See Exhibit (C) 

 

AMERNCAN ENERGY RESOURCES BRIEF IN SUPPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO STRIKE PERMIAN 

RESOURCES OPERATING LLC ENTIRITY OF THEIR APPLICATION AND CASE NO 24963 AND 

REQUEST FOR DISMISSAL OF CASE NO 24963 AND CONCLUSION 

American Energy Resources LLC, motions to Strike the Ownership breakdown and Sworn statement 

that David SchoeƯler at (SEG) provided along with all supporting documents and exhibits that were 

entered as evidence in this case by (SEG), to be denied and removed from the record and not be 

admitted as evidence, for being improper, incomplete, unfinished land work that in fact is 

unreliable, to be admitted as evidence, and is also in violation with procedure requirements of 

19.15.4.12(A)(1)(C) and NMRA 1-007. 

Permian Resources Operating LLC motion to strike be denied for being frivolous and not having 

standing or merit, and in fact (SEG) David ShoeƯler provided unfinished, improper, and incomplete 

land work, that is unreliable to be admitted as evidence.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, merger with SPC Resources LLC was a merger of a company 

containing “Wellbores” with no interests of any kind, with no entitlement to interest ownership or 



claim to any interests of any sort or any kind, no rights to pool or otherwise, in this pool and all other 

pools in lands that SPC “Wellbores” that were sold to Permian in their merger, Permian Resources 

Operating LLC application Case No. 24963 to be dismissed in its entirety for acting in bad faith and 

in violation of rule 19.15.14.8 (B)(1)(A). Permian Resources Operating LLC owns Nothing, has no 

right to send proposals or file pooling or drilling applications, and has no grounds for filing an 

application to pool or drill or anything related to the subject lands. see “SPC wellbore assignment 

to Permian” attached (Exhibit A) were SPC Royality LLC held back the mineral interests and only 

assigned to Permian Resources Operating LLC a shell of a company with only well bores, further 

more, Chevron USA assignment of well bores to Chevron Midcontinent, which then ended being 

acquired by SPC Resources LLC, that  was sold to Permian Resources Operating LLC. See 

exhibit(B) 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, application Case No. 24963 be dismissed for acting in bad faith 

and in violation with the Oil and Gas Act.70-1-11, 7-2-31, 70-2-10 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, application Case No. 24963 must be dismissed on the merit 

and standing that American Energy Resources LLC has provided burden of proof that Permian 

Resources Operating LLC does not have standing or own an interest in the prosed pool, rule 

19.15.4.8 (A).  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, application Case No. 24963 must be dismissed on the merit 

and standing that it has acting in bad faith and in violation with rule 70-2-31, 70-2-10. 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, and its hired thirty party landman David SchoeƯler at (SEG) out 

of Louisiana, have not provided burden of proof to its sworn statements and has only provided 

hearsay with misleading evidence of unfinished, incomplete, improper land work, and is not 

admissible evidence. David SchoeƯler at (SEG) sworn statement was improper without being 

notarized or signed by an attorney to validate the allowance of such sworn statements as 

admissible evidence.  

Wherefore, American Energy Resources LLC, CONCLUSION: 

Foremost, American Energy Resources LLC, has an executed oil and gas lease with Jonathan 

Samaniego, filed and recorded December 6, 2024. See exhibit (C). 



Even if the instrument provided by Permian Resources Operating LLC, merger is valid and conveys 

the company of SPC Resources LLC over to Permian Resources Operating LLC, the assignment, see 

exhibit (D), and that the assignment is in fact assigning only well bores and in no way shape or form 

provides an assignment of any interest of any kind to the mineral estate of the existing pools or 

proposed pools.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC owns nothing in the proposed development area. As a result, 

Permian’s application should be dismissed, on the merit that its in violation of rule 19.15.14.8 

(B)(1)(A), Permian Resources Operating LLC has no standing in their application to pool or drill and 

in fact Permian Resources Operating LLC application to pool and drill must be dismissed, rule 

19.15.4.8 (A) for having no standing.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC has no right to send proposals or file pooling or drilling 

applications and has no grounds for filing for a hearing or file filings whatsoever regarding pooling or 

drilling in the proposed pool or anything related to the subject lands.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC has invalid leases filed at Eddy County Clerk’s oƯice, Permian 

Resources Operating LLC, used “sleight of hand” to take advantage of mineral estates in diƯerent 

sections such as Section 1 referenced in the Wells heirs leases and Section 12 referenced in the 

Wells heirs leases, see Exhibit (E), 

The Wells heirs lease to Permian Resources Operating LLC is invalid with no true valid claim to sign 

a lease of any sort in Sec. 12 tract S2 with the Wells heirs in this specific trat mentions in Exhibit(E). 

Permian Resources Operating LLC was grossly negligent, unjust, and unethical in its practices and 

in their application to drill and pool.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC, through there represented attorney Puala Vance and hired third 

party landman David SchoeƯler at (SEG) have all in fact together conspired to undermine the 

Division with misleading, unfinished, improper, and incomplete evidence and land work as its 

basis, to illegally obtain permits and malicious attempt to invalidate a valid interest owner acting in 

good faith as American Energy Resources LLC.    

Permian Resources Operating LLC, have invalid minerals owners sign invalid leases over to Permian 

Resources Operating LLC: see exhibits (E) 

Bk: 1186/ 1110    Cameron Lynn Wells    SW/4  of  Sec. 12 -T22S – R26E    



recorded: 7/23/2024 – Invalid lease. 

Bk:  1186/ 1127    Beverly Sue Hayden Wells   SW/4  of  Sec. 12 – T22S – R26E     

recorded: 8/16/2024 – Invalid lease 

Bk: 1188/ 0176     Camie Lynn Wells  aka  Camela L. Wells   SW/4  of  Sec. 12 – T22S – R26E    

recorded: 9/12/2024 – Invalid lease 

Permian Resources Operating LLC, through there represented attorney Puala Vance have both in 

fact conspired to undermine the Division by providing misleading, unfinished, and incomplete land 

work as their evidence in brief of support.  

American Energy Resources LLC, third party landman Lindsey Sandoval has provided her third party 

sworn statement, summary, and evidence of chain of title from patent up until Jonathan Samaniego 

obtain the property and leased to American Energy Resources LLC. See Exhibit (E) 

Permian Resources Operating LLC further tactically maliciously burdened American Energy 

Resources LLC with short deadlines, frivolous motions to strike, false statements of Jonathan 

Samaniego having a gap in title. Permian Resources Operating LLC, acts were intended to continue 

to present a false cloud to further create burden on an eƯected party as American Energy 

Resources LLC who has acted in good faith by obtained a valid oil and gas lease with Jonathan 

Samaniego mineral interest in the specific tract of land mineral estate that sits in the pooled area.  

Permian Resources Operating LLC application to pool and drill must be Dismissed, void, canceled, 

on the merit and standing that Permian Resources Operating LLC violated the Hearing Examiners 

order to research and file a summary on the tract owned by Jonathan Samaniego on whether it is 

leased or unleased, Permian instead responded with a second frivolous motion to strike American 

Energy Resources LLC from the case, when the hearing examiner had already accepted American 

Energy Resources LLC evidence into record. For Permian Resources Operating LLC to not provide a 

summary for review as requested by the hearing examiner on December 5, 2024, When in fact 

Jonathan Samaniego minerals in the specific tract are in fact leased to American Energy Resources 

LLC, and for Permian Resources operating LLC go further with malicious attempt to disquietly 

American Energy Resources LLC valid oil and gas lease, is in fact a violation of an order with 

malicious intent to harm an eƯected party as American Energy Resources LLC with its frivolous 

attempts to strike American Energy Resources LLC from the Case without standing, evidence, or 

legals basis.  

REQUEST FOR SANCITONS 



American Energy Resources LLC requests for Sanctions: 

Permian Resources Operating LLC acted in bad faith eƯorts in the proposed pool and must be 

sanctioned from being allowed to pool the proposed pool ever again, because of the dense 

population of eƯected parties in the proposed pool that could be harmed by Permian Resources 

Operating LLC gross negligent with the current acts of Permian Resources Operating LLC now being 

brought to light, and to further impose penalties against Permian Resources Operating LLC for 

acting in bad faith, for committing numerous oil and gas act violations and numerous violations of 

not following proper procedure as required by our oil and gas regulations set in place by our 

legislation for all to follow.  

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

             

Jonathan Samaniego 

P.O. Box 114 Hagerman, NM 88232 

Representative for American Energy Resources LLC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true a correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the New Mexico Oil  

Conservation Division and was served on counsel of record via Electronic mail on December 16,  

2024:  

 

Michael H. Feldewert  

Adam G. Rankin  

Paula M. Vance 

Post OƯice Box 2208 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

(505) 988-4421 

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile  

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

agrankin@hollandhart.com 

pmvance@hollandhart.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIAN RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC 

 













































































































































































































































STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

 

APPLICATION OF PERMIAN RESOURCES  

OPERATING, LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING,  

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

      CASE NO. 24963 

OPPOSE MOTION FOR STATUS CONFERENCE AND CONTESTED HEARING 

Permian Resources Operating, LLC (“Permian”) hereby submits this motion to withdraw  

its motion to strike and requests that the Division set a status conference.  

Permian completed its investigation into the mineral interest claimed by Jonathan  

Samaniego, currently leased to American Energy Resources (“AER”), and concluded that Mr.  

Samaniego likely owns .05 net mineral acres in Permian’s proposed spacing unit.  

Mr. Samaniego, representative of AER, has received notice of this matter and objected.  

Therefore, Permian requests a status conference be set for the December 19, 2024, hearing so a  

contested hearing date can be scheduled for this case and a prehearing order issued by the 
Division. Permian respectfully requests that its motion to strike be withdrawn and that 

this matter be set for a status conference by the Division 

 

American Energy Resources LLC opposes Permian motion for a status conference and contested 
hearing scheduled.  

American Energy Resources LLC has filed a motion to strike Permian Resources Operating LLC 
application and permit in case 24963 be dismissed, for the burden of proof provided by American, 
that Permian does not own an interest in the proposed pool.  

Therefore, Permian Resources Operating LLC, has no standing or merit to proceed in any shape or 
form, no ethical right to statements, no ethical right to make requests, for the fact Permian is not an 
interest owner in the proposed pool.  

19.15.14.8  (B) 

 

 

 



AER MOTION TO STIKE AND SANCTIONS 

 

American Energy Resources LLC, with standing and merit requests American motion to strike 
Permian Resources and its case no 24963 be dismissed in its entirety.  

Furthermore, American Energy Resources LLC, requests sanctions on Permian and dismiss, 
cancel, and void all Permian Resources Operating LLC application to pool and drill, for acting in 
such bad faith, misleading the division, no remorse toward eƯected parties, acts of Perjury and 
coercion to eliminate an eƯected party, illegally pooling and drilling in clear violation with the oil 
and gas act, and be apprehended to the attorney general to further investigate.   

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

             

Jonathan Samaniego 

P.O. Box 114 Hagerman, NM 88232 

Representative for American Energy Resources LLC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true a correct copy of the foregoing was filed with the New Mexico Oil  

Conservation Division and was served on counsel of record via Electronic mail on December 16,  

2024:  

 

Michael H. Feldewert  

Adam G. Rankin  

Paula M. Vance 

Post OƯice Box 2208 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

(505) 988-4421 

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile  

mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

agrankin@hollandhart.com 

pmvance@hollandhart.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PERMIAN RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC 

 


